
To: 

From: 

RE: 

Melissa Tapanes; Jane Tompkins 

Craig E. Leen, City Attorney for the City of Coral Gables {[_ 

Legal Opinion Regarding Building Site Detennination 

Date: September 29, 20 14 

I have reviewed your letter and this matter carefully, and conferred with the Planning and Zoning 
Director. I am in general agreement with the legal analysis in your letter. Pursuant to section 2-
201 of the City Code, it is my final opinion that the issuance of a positive building site 
detennination is appropriate here. The Director concurs with this outcome as well. The 
detennination would confirm that the property located at 405 Majorca, identified as Lot 24, Block 
I of Coral Gables Section B, according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 5 at Page Ill 
of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, is in fact a building site. It is my 
understanding that when the residence was built on Lot 23, that it was built in confonnance with 
the historical practice and standards existing at the time, and would not have made Lot 24 non­
buildable at that time. As long as Lot 24 was a buildable site at that time, it continues to be a 
buildable site notwithstanding if lot 23 became legally nonconfonning because of a setback 
requirement. This ruling is consistent with the principles stated in Article 6 of the Zoning Code. It 
is also consistent with the Property Appraiser's treatment of lot 24 as having a separate folio 
number since 1985, and the fact that lot 24 and Lot 23 have been deeded separately since that 
time as well. It is also my understanding that in the specific circumstances of this case, the present 
property owner was unaware of the prior building site determination denials when purchasing the 
property. It is my understanding that the property owner purchased the site believing it to be a 
buildable site, and you have represented this fact to us as counsel for the property owner. 
Although this is not dispositive, it is something that should be considered, particularly in light of 
my view as to the applicability of Article 6, as stated above. I am asking that the City look into 
recording building site denials in the future. Ultimately, in light of all of these circumstances, it is 
my view that this opinion supports the principles in Article 6, along with the Fifth Amendment, 
and applicable state law. 

I am providing this opinion to the Development Services Department so they can issue a building 
site determination, which will then be processed in accordance with the Zoning Code. 
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Parramore, Carol 

( rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Leen, Craig 
Monday, September 29, 2014 6:45 PM 
Osle, Zilma; Parramore, Carol 
Thornton, Bridgette; Figueroa, Yaneris 
FW: 405 Majorca Building Site Determination Request 
Building Site Determination Letter Request from Melissa Tapanes, Esq .. pdf 

Please place this opinion (and the attachment) in the opinion folder. 

Craig E. leen, City Attorney 
Board Certified by the Florida Bar in 
City, County and Local Government Law 
City of Coral Gables 
405 Biltmore Way 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134 
Phone: (305) 460-5218 
Fax: (305) 460-5264 
Email: cleen@coralgables.com 

From: Leen, Craig 
Sent: Monday, September 29, 2014 6:41PM 

r To: 'Melissa Tapanes'; Tompkins, Jane 
l Jc: Trias, Ramon 

Subject: RE: 405 Majorca Building Site Determination Request 

Ms. Tapanes, 

I have reviewed your letter and this matter carefully, and conferred with the Planning and Zoning Director. I am in 
general agreement with the legal analysis in your letter. Pursuant to section 2-201 of the City Code, it is my final opinion 
that the issuance of a positive building site determination is appropriate here. The Director concurs with this outcome as 
well. The determination would confirm that the property located at 405 Majorca, identified as Lot 24, Block 1 of Coral 
Gables Section B, according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 5 at Page 111 of the Public Records of Miami­
Dade County, Florida, is in fact a building site. It is my understanding that when the residence was built on Lot 23, that it 
was built in conformance with the historical practice and standards existing at the time, and would not have made Lot 
24 non-buildable at that time. As long as Lot 24 was a buildable site at that time, it continues to be a buildable site 
notwithstanding if Lot 23 became legally nonconforming because of a setback requirement. This ruling is consistent with 
the principles stated in Article 6 of the Zoning Code. It is also consistent with the Property Appraiser's treatment of Lot 
24 as having a separate folio number since 1985, and the fact that Lot 24 and Lot 23 have been deeded separately since 
that time as well. It is also my understanding that in the specific circumstances of this case, the present property owner 
was unaware of the prior building site determination denials when purchasing the property. It is my understanding that 
the property owner purchased the site believing it to be a buildable site, and you have represented this fact to us as 
counsel for the property owner. Although this is not dispositive, it is something that should be considered, particularly in 
light of my view as to the applicability of Article 6, as stated above. I am asking that the City look into recording building 
site denials in the future. Ultimately, in light of all of these circumstances, it is my view that this opinion supports the 
orinciples in Article 6, along with the Fifth Amendment, and applicable state law. 

I am providing this opinion to the Development Services Department so they can issue a building site determination, 
which will then be processed in accordance with the Zoning Code. 



Craig E. Leen, City Attorney 
Board Certified by the Florida Bar in 

r 'ty, County and Local Government Law 
- city of Coral Gables 

405 Biltmore Way 

( 

Coral Gables, Florida 33134 
Phone: (305) 460-5218 
Fax: (305) 460-5264 
Email: cleen@coralgables.com 

From: Melissa Tapanes [mailto:mtapanes@brzoninglaw.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2014 5:55PM 
To: Tompkins, Jane; Leen, Craig 
Cc: Trias, Ramon 
Subject: RE: 405 Majorca Building Site Determination Request 

Craig, kindly let us know when we may anticipate your opinion. Thank you. 

___ ~-Bio __ 

MELISSA TAPANES LLAHUES, ESQ. 

Bercow Radell & Fernandez, P.A. 
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 850 
Miami, FL 331 31 

305.377.6227 I Office 

305.377.6222 I Fax 
mta.ganes@brzoninglaw.com 

~ 

Vcard 

BERCOW RADE:LL & F~NAN DEZ 
LONI NG. t..ANI) U:O L AND LNVIJfOtU•U. N 'rAL LAW 

www.brzonin law.com 

The information contained in this electronic message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of the individual 

named above and others who have been specifically authorized to receive it. If the recipient is not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of the communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 

communication in error, or if any problems occur with transmission, please immediately notify us by telephone (305) 374- 5300. 

From: Tompkins, Jane [mailto:jtompkins@coralgables.com) 
Sent: Monday, September 22, 2014 1:26 PM 
To: Melissa Tapanes; Leen, Craig 
Cc: Trias, Ramon 
Subject: RE: 405 Majorca Building Site Determination Request 

o ease keep in mind that the Building Site Determination process must still be followed. 

From: Melissa Tapanes [mailto:mtapanes@brzoninglaw.com] 
Sent: Friday, September 19, 2014 9:55AM 
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To: Leen, Craig 
Cc: Tompkins, Jane 
Subject: RE: 405 Majorca Building Site Determination Request 

---• hank you, Craig. We look forward to your opinion so that we may put this matter to rest. 

MELISSA TAPANES LLAHUES, ESQ. 
Bercow Radell & Fernandez, P.A. 
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 850 
Miami, FL 331 31 

305.377.6227 1 Office 

305.377.6222 1 Fax 
rntap_anes@br~QD.i-"..9l!!w.com 

www.brzonin law.com 

The information contained in this electronic message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of the individual 
named above and others who have been specifically authorized to receive it. If the recipient is not the intended recipient, you are hereby 

( 
·otified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of the communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
ommunlcation in error, or if any problems occur with transmission, ptease immediately notify us by telephone (305) 374- 5300. 

From: Leen, Craig [mailto:cleen@coralgables.com] 
Sent: Friday, September 19, 2014 9:49 AM 
To: Melissa Tapanes 
Cc: Tompkins, Jane 
Subject: RE: 405 Majorca Building Site Determination Request 

Yes, at your client's own risk. Thanks. 

Craig E. Leen, City Attorney 
Board Certified by the Florida Bar in 
City, County and Local Government Law 
City of Coral Gables 
405 Biltmore Way 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134 
Phone: (305) 460·5218 
Fax: (305) 460-5264 
Email: cleen@coralgables.com 

From: Melissa Tapanes [mailto:mtapanes@brzoninglaw.com] 
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2014 1:28 PM 

( ·o: Leen, Craig 
Subject: RE: 405 Majorca Building Site Determination Request 

3 



( 

Good afternoon Craig. Kindly let me know if Development Services will allow the processing of the building permit 
application and plans. Thank you! 

MELISSA TAPANES LLAHUES, ESQ. 
Bercow Radell & Fernandez, P.A. 

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 850 
Miami, Fl 33131 

305.377.6227 I Office 
305 .377.6222 I Fax 
mra panes@brzo n i ng I aw .com 

----------

www.brzonin law.com 

The information contained in this electronic message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of the individual 
named above and others who have been specifically authorized to receive it. If the recipient is not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of the communlcatton is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
communication in error, or if any problems occur with transmission, please immediately notify us by telephone (305) 374- 5300. 

rom: Leen, Craig [mailto:cleen@coralgables.com) 
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 5:30 PM 
To: Melissa Tapanes 
Subject: RE: 405 Majorca Building Site Determination Request 

Melissa, 

As previously discussed, it is my preliminary opinion, based on a review of Article 6 of the Zoning Code and the specific 
facts and circumstances of this case, that this is a building site. I will be issuing a final, written opinion in the near future. 
In light of my preliminary opinion, however, I am checking whether Development Services will allow the permit to be 
processed at the owner's risk. It is ultimately within the discretion of the Department. Please note, my opinion is not 
final until issued. 

Craig E. Leen, City Attorney 
Board Certified by the Florida Bar in 
City, County and Local Government Law 
City of Coral Gables 
405 Biltmore Way 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134 
Phone: (305) 460-5218 
Fax: (305) 460-5264 
Email: cleen@coralgables.com 

rom: Melissa Tapanes [mailto:mtapanes@brzoninqlaw.com] 
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 10:32 AM 
To: Leen, Craig 
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Subject: 405 Majorca Building Site Determination Request 
Importance: High 

l- ;1 Craig! Thanks again for reaching out to me on Friday. As discussed, while we await your formal opinion, we 
, espectfully request that the City's Department of Development Services allow the associated permit application to be 
processed at the owner's risk. We look forward to hearing from you soon. 

MELISSA TAPANES LLAHUES, ESQ. 
Bercow Radell & Fernandez, P.A. 
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 850 
Miami, FL 33131 

305.377.6227 1 Office 

305.377.6222 I Fax 
mtapan es@brzon in g I aw .com 

www.brzonin law.com 

Vcard 

The information contained in this electronic message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of the individual 
named above and others who have been specifically authorized to receive it. If the recipient is not the intended recipient, you are hereby 

?tified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of the communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
ommunication in error, or if any problems occur with transmission, please immediately notify us by telephone (305) 374- 5300. 

From: Melissa Tapanes 
Sent: Friday, September 12, 2014 12:09 PM 
To: Craig Leen (cleen@coralgables.com) 
Subject: 405 Majorca Building Site Determination Request 
Importance: High 

Happy Friday Craig! 

I spoke with Ramon Trias this morning who said that you both spoke about the 405 Majorca Building Site Determination 
and are in agreement that the City will issue a favorable building site determination. Kindly confirm via a quick response 
as I understand that it may take a bit to secure the City's official letter. 

Thank you! 

Bio 
1 

0 
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( 
MELISSA TAPANES LLAHUES, ESQ. 
Bercow Radell & Fernandez, P.A. 

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 850 
Miami, FL 33131 

305.377.6227 I Office 

305.377.6222 I Fax 

mtapanes@brzoninglaw.com 

The information contained in this electronic message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of the individual 

named above and others who have been specifically authorized to receive it. If the recipient is not the intended recipient, you are hereby 

notified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of the communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 

communication in error, or if any problems occur with transmission, please immediately notify us by telephone (305) 374-5300. 

From: Melissa Tapanes 
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 1:46 PM 
To: Craig Leen (cleen@coralgables.com) 
Subject: 405 Majorca Building Site Determination Request 

( mportance: High 

Dear Craig, 

I hope this email finds you and yours well. I am following up on the City's issuance of a building site determination 
confirming that the property located at 405 Majorca, identified as Lot 24, Block 1 of Coral Gables Section B, according to 
the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 5 at Page 111 of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, is in fact a 
building site pursuant to Section 206 E(2) because the single family residence located on Lot 23 was constructed on Lot 
23 only with no reference to Lot 24, as illustrated in the microfilm for the original Building Permit No. 287, attached 
hereto. None of the two other permits contemplated any construction on Lot 24 to unify the two lots. Accordingly, the 
previous building site determinations were issued in error. 

The existing single family residence on Lot 23 was built in 1924, prior to the City of Coral Gables being established and 
any of the zoning codes being in effect. In fact, the house was erected shortly following Lot 23's platting in 
1922. According to Article 6 of the Code, nonconforming structures may continue to exist. The home on Lot 23 was 
erected on a single lot, according to the standards and practices used at the time of construction, and therefore is 
grandfathered as to setbacks. 

I look forward to your favorable determination. 

Thanks and warm regards, 
Melissa 

0 
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MELISSA TAPANES LLAHUES, ESQ. 
Bercow Radell & Fernandez, P.A. 

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 850 
Miami, FL 33131 
305.377.6227 f Office 
305.377.6222 f Fax 
mtao~ruLs_@brzoninglaw.com 

The information contained in th is electronic message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of the individual 

named above and others who have been specifically authorized to receive it. If the recipient is not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of the communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
communication in error, or if any problems occur with transmission, please immediately notify us by telephone (305) 374- 5300. 

From: Melissa Tapanes 
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2014 2:22 PM 
To: Ramon Trias AlA AICP LEED AP (rtrias@coralgables.com); Craig Leen (cleen@coralgables.com) 
Cc: Wu, Charles; Kia Hernandez (Kia@palmcorpllc.com); Carlos Tosca; William Vento 

C
r;;ubject: 405 Majorca Building Site Determination Request 
}nportance: High 

Dear Ramon and Craig, 

Thank you again for agreeing to reconsider the building site determination request for 405 Majorca. Attached, please 
find our supplemental arguments in consideration of this request. The original has been couriered to Ramon. 

We look forward to your favorable disposition of this matter. 

Warm regards, 
Melissa 

Bio 

MELISSA TAPANES LLAHUES, ESQ. 
Bercow Radell & Fernandez, P.A. 
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite SSO 
Miami, FL 33131 
305.377.6227 t Office 

305 .377.6222 I Fax 

!TIJ.!!P.~!l~~@.I;!J~QI1i!l91;:1W.CQ!.!I 
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Vcard 

7 



c 
The information contained in this electronic message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of the individual 

named above and others who have been specifically authorized to receive it. If the recipient is not the intended recipient, you are hereby 

notified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of the communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 

communication in error, or if any problems occur with transmission, please immediately notify us by telephone (305) 374 - 5300. 

Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications to or from State and 
Local Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon 
request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 
Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications to or from State and 
Local Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon 
request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 
Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications to or from State and 
Local Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon 
request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure. 
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BERCOW RADELL & FERNANDEZ 
ZONING. LANO USE AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAVV 

August 28,2014 

Mr. Ramon Trias 
Director 

DIRECT LINE: (305) 377·6227 
E·Mail: mtapanes@brzonlnglaw.com 

Planning and Zoning Division 
City of Coral Gables 
427 Biltmore Way, Suite 201 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 

Re: Building Site Determination for the Property Located at 405 Majorca 
A venue, City of Coral Gables. 

Dear Mr. Trias: 

This law firm represents El Rado, LLC ("Applicant"), the owner of the 
property located at 405 Majorca Avenue in the City of Coral Gables ("City"), 
legally described as at Lot 24, Block 1 of Coral Gables Section B, according to the 
plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 5 at Page 111 of the Public Records of 
Miami-Dade County, Florida ("Property" or "Lot 24"). See Exhibit A (Property 
Appraiser Search Summary Report for Lot 24). The purpose of this letter is to 
respectfully request a Building Site Determination ("BSD") for Lot 24. 

Background. The Property is identified by Miami-Dade County Folio No. 
03--4108-001-0171 and is an approximately 6,250 square foot vacant lot, 
configured as originally platted in 1922. See Exhibit B (Plat). The Property was 
issued a separate Tax Folio Identification Number and officially separated from 
the adjoining property ("411 Majorca Avenue" or "Lot 23") in 1985 by the Miami 
Dade County Property Appraiser, and has been sold a number of times via 
separate deed. See Composite Exhibit C (Deeds). Lot 23 contains a single family 
residence that was constructed in 1924, prior to establishment of the City of Coral 
Gables in 1925 and prior to the promulgation of its zoning code in 1930. See 
Exhibit D (Property Appraiser Search Summary Report for Lot 23). 

The Applicant purchased the Property in 2013, after conducting 
reasonable due diligence. When the Applicant applied for a building permit to 

SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CEHTER • 200 SOliTli BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, SUITE 850 • MIAMI, Fl..OAIOA 33131 

PHONE. 305.374.5300 • FAX. 305.377.0222 • WWW.BRZONINGLAW.COM 
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Mr. Ramon Trias 
Director, Planning and Zoning Division 
August 28,2014 
Page 2 of7 

construct a new single family residence on the Lot 24, the Applicant was advised 
by the City of Coral Gables that in order to do so, a BSD from the Planning and 
Zoning Department was required. Further research -revealed that the Property, 
having its own folio number and having been considered a separate property for 
decades, was tied to Lot 23 according to two BSD denial letters on file with the 
City. See Composite Exhibit E (2005 and 2008 BSOs). The Applicant was never 
advised of the previous BSOs by the seller and had been assured by all parties 
involved in the 2013 transaction that Lot 24 was a buildable lot. However, our 
review of the City's records and building permits referenced in the previous BSD 
denials revealed that Lots 23 and 24 should have been considered separate 
building sites all along and that the 2005 and 2008 BSDs were issued in error. 

City Building Permit Records. Both the 2005 and 2008 BSD denials 
reference Permit No. 278-B and state that the permit plans included Lots 23 and 
24. See Composite Exhibit E (2005 and 2008 BSDs). The statement is dearly 
erroneous. Permit No. 278-B granted the original building permit plan for the 
existing single family residence situated on Lot 23. See Exhibit F (Permit No. 
278-B). The foundation and floor plans clearly indicate that the permit was 
submitted for Lot 23 only, with no reference to Lot 24. Accordingly, the single 
family residence on Lot 23 was designed, permitted and constructed without any 
reliance on Lot 24 for satisfaction of any land development or building 
regulations, including yards, open space, and setbacks. 

In addition, the previously issued BSDs reference Permit Nos. 20180-B and 
30165-B. See Exhibit G and Exhibit H (Permit Nos. 20180-B and 30165-B). These, 
along with Permit No. 278-B are the only building permit records available for 
Lot 24 and Lot 23 at the City. None of the three referenced permits contemplated 
construction of any structures on Lot 24. Specifically, Permit 20180-B allowed 
construction of a storage shed on Lot 23 and Permit 30165-B allowed for 
replacement of windows of the existing single family residence on the same lot. 
To date, no permit has ever been issued to construct any type of building or 
structure on Lot 24. 

Request for BDS. Pursuant to Section 206 E(2) of the City of Coral Gables 
Code ("Code"), there are specific circumstances that may render two platted lots 
to be considered one single building site. Specifically, the Section 206 E(2) 
provides: 

Whenever there may exist a single-family residence, duplex 
building(s) or any lawful accessory building(s) or 

BERCOW RADELL & FERNANDEZ 
%0NINO, LAND UOC AND ENVIRONMENTAL I..AW 
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Mr. Ramon Trias 
Director, Planning and Zoning Division 
August 28, 2014 
Page3 o£7 

structurc(s) which was heretofore constructed on property 
containing one (1) or more platted lots or portions thereof, 
such lots shall thereafter constitute only one (1) building 
site and no permit shall be issued for the construction of 
more than one (1) single-family residence. (Emphasis 
added). 

In the present case, the single family residence located on Lot 23 was 
constructed on a single lot, as evidenced in the original microfilm records. See 
Exhibit F (Permit No. 278-B). As a result, pursuant to the Section 206 E(2), Lots 
23 and 24 should never had been deemed one building site, and 2005 or 2008 
BSDs were issued in error. Accordingly, the Applicant requests a BSD for Lot 24, 
as an independent, vacant parcel that existed as such since it was originally 
platted in 1922 and at the time the single family residence was constructed on Lot 
23 in 1924. 

Legally Nonconforming Status of Lot 23. The existing single family 
residence on Lot 23 was built in 1924, prior to the City of Coral Gables being 
established in 1925 and, more importantly, prior to the promulgation of its 
zoning regulations in 1930. In fact, the single family residence was erected on 
Lot 23, foJlowing the approval of subdivision plat that was duly recorded in 
1922. According to Article 6, Section 6-301 of the Code, nonconforming 
structures may continue to exist. The single family residence on Lot 23 was 
erected on a single platted lot, according to the historical standards and practices 
prevalent at the time of construction. In fact, a number of single family 
residences in the vicinity of similar age have similar one (1) to three (3) foot side 
setbacks. See Exhibit I (Photographs). These similarly situated single family 
residences were built on single lots with no adjoining vacant parcels. As a result, 
the current setbacks of the existing single family residence on Lot 23 should be 
deemed legally nonconforming. The requested BSD for Lot 24 does not render 
the structure on Lot 23 nonconforming, as the existing single family residence 
became nonconforming upon enactment of the Code in 1930. 

Satisfaction of Section 3-206 E(4). The Applicant seeks to develop the 
Property as originally intended, with one (1) single-family residence in full 
compliance with the City's zoning regulations. Lot 24 satisfies all of the 
following requirements for a lawful building site outlined in Section 3-206 E(4) of 
the Code: 

BE.RCOW RADELL & F~NANDE.Z 
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Mr. Ramon Trias 
Director, Planning and Zoning Division 
August 28, 2014 
Page4 of7 

(n) That no more tllnn one (1) building or stmcture is located on a building site, 
except as may be provided for herein canceming lawful accessonJ buildings for 
accessonJ use. 

No structures are located on Lot 24. See Exhibit 1 (Current Survey). 
The single family residence on Lot 23 was designed, permitted and 
constructed on a separate building site without any reliance or 
reference to Lot 24. See Exhibit F (Building Permit No. 278-B). 

(b) That no building site shall be reduced or diminished suclt that the street 
frontage of the parcel is less than prescribed by the Zoning Code. 

The street frontage of the proposed building site is 50 feet, whlch is 
consistent with the requirements of Section 3-206 E(l) of the Code. See 
Exhibit J (Current Survey). 

(c) Tltat no encroachments including but not limited to fences, walls and other 
associated improvements (excluding primanJ and nccessonJ habitable 
stntctures) occupy the site or tie any site together. For purposes of 
detennining wltether a lawful building site exists, lite Building and Zoning 
Department may advise a properbJ owner of an encroachment by an abutting 
property, but shall only consider encroachments created by tlte current 
properhJ owner of their predecessor interest. 

There are no existing encroachments or improvements that occupy the 
site and tie it together with another property. See Exhibit J (Current 
Survey). 

It is important to note that the 2008 BSD references the 1969 survey 
containing a barbeque pit on Lot 24 and a coral rock wall extending 
from Lot 23 over and along the rear of Lot 24. See Composite Exhibit 
E (2005 and 2008 BSDs). This reference is irrelevant because neither of 
these improvements were present on the properties at the time of 
application and Section 3-206 E(4) specifically provides that the City 
"shall only consider encroachments created by the current property 
owner of their predecessor interest." The non-existent wall is 
irrelevant to the criteria outlined in Section 3-206 E(4) of the Code and 
should not be considered in the present BSD request. There are no 
existing encroachments or improvements that occupy Lot 24 and tie it 
together with Lot 23, created by the current property owner of their 

BERCOW RADELL & FERNANDEZ 
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Mr. Ramon Trias 
Director, Planning and Zoning Division 
August 28, 2014 
Page 5 o£7 

predecessor in interest. Therefore, the present request complies with 
this criterion. 

(d) That the building site Cl'eated, separated or estnblislted will not tesult in. 
existing stntctures becoming non-confonning as it relates to setbacks, lot area, 
lot width and dept1z, ground coverage and other applicable provisions of the 
Zoning Code and/or City Code. 

The proposed building site will not result in existing structures 
becoming non-conforming since there are no structures on the 
Property and any of the structures that are located on adjoining lots 
have been legally nonconforming prior to this request and are 
grandfathered. The legally nonconforming structure that currently 
exists on Lot 23 has been nonconforming since the City's first Code 
was promulgated in 1930. The Miami-Dade County Property 
Appraiser memorialized this determination when it issued separate 
Tax Folio Identification Numbers in 1985. 

Moreover, the setbacks are measured from the existing property line, 
which lies between the two lots. The virtue of having Lot 23 without 
any improvements does not render the existing setback of the structure 
on Lot 24 larger than it is as measured to the established property line. 
The owners of Lot 23 have no proprietary rights to Lot 24, and have no 
right to use the Lot 24 for purposes of satisfying setback requirements 
for structures located on Lot 23. 

(e) Tlzat none of the following exist on the subject property: 
i. U1zity of title preventing the separation of tl1e parcels or properttj; or 
ii. Any declarations of reshictive covenants that prevent the establishment 
of a building 

There are no unity of title, dedaration, or restrictive covenants that 
would prevent establishment of a building site. 

(j) If applicable, tlze analysis of the pennit histonJ identifies exceptional or 
unusual circumstances unique to the propertlJ. 

There are a number of exceptional or unusual circumstances that are 
unique to the Property and justify the determination that the Property 
is a lawful building site. In 1985, the owner of both lots formally 
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separated the two properties via deed, after obtaining separate Miami­
Dade County tax folio identification numbers, and sold Lot 24. The 
separation was lawful because the two lots were never considered a 
single building site based on Section 3-206 E(2) of the Code, as 
previously articulated. Distinct folio numbers were issued by the 
Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser after review and a favorable 
determination of compliance with municipal regulations at the time. 
Subsequently, Lot 24 was sold a number of times via warranty deed, 
always as a separate and distinct property. 

The Applicant conducted reasonable due diligence prior to purchase 
Lot 24 in 2013. There was no actual or constructive notice of any 
connection between the two properties. Today, the Applicant owns 
Lot 24 and is requesting a BSD for the particular single lot. The 
Applicant has no proprietary rights to Lot 23. Lot 24 does not contain 
any structures and as a result, no buildings would be rendered 
nonconforming as a consequence of the requested BSD. 

It is important to note that the majority of BSDs involve a single 
property, under one ownership, with two or more platted lots. In all of 
those cases, the owner is required to obtain a City approval in order to 
be able to request property separation from the Property Appraiser's 
office. This case is substantially different, as the separation occurred 
decades ago and the owner of a single lot is requesting a BSD from the 
City, to construct a single family residence in compliance with the 
City's zoning regulations and the intent of the Code. 

(g) No stnLch~re on t/ze proposed site is an necessary use to a structure on an 
adjacent parcel. 

There are no existing structures on the Property. See Exhibit J (Current 
Survey). 

Approval of this application will have beneficial effect and serve 
important public interests, while not having adverse effects on the environment, 
overburdening public services, or changing the desired character of the 
neighborhood. In addition, it will allow for fair and reasonable use of the 
Property that was purchased by the Applicant without actual or constructive 
notice of the previously issued denials of BSDs. Accordingly, we respectfully 
request approval of the BDS request pursuant to Article 3, Division 4 of the City 

BERCOW RADELL & FERNANDEZ 
ZONING. L.ANO USI! ANO I:!NVIRONMENTAI- L..AW 
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Code. Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to 
phone my direct line at (305) 377-6227. 

Enclosures 

cc: Craig Leen, Esq. 
Charles Wu, AICP 
Gus De Ribeaux, Esq. 
Carlos T osca 
William Vento 
Kia Hernandez 

Very truly yours, 

Mgz:sLI~u~ 

BERCOW RADELL & FeRNANDEZ 
ZONING. L.A .... Q US. ANO ENVIRONMENTAL LAVII 
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Summary Report 

Property Information 

Folio: 03.4108-001~0171 

Property Address: 

Owner ELRADO LLC 

Mailing Address 
4904 SW72 AVE 
MIAMI, FL33155 

Primary Zone 0100 SINGLE FAMILY- GENERAL 

Primary Land Use 
0081 VACANT RESIDENTIAL : 
VACANT LAND 

Beds I Baths I Half 0/0/0 

Floors 0 

Living Units 0 

Actual Area OSq.Ft 

Living Area OSq.Ft 

Adjusted Area OSq.Ft 

lot Size 6,250Sq.FI 

Year Built 0 

Assessment Information 

Year 2014 2013 2012 

Land Value $206,500 5173,500 $173,500 

Building Value $0 $0 $0 

XFValue $0 so $0 

Market Value $206,500 $173,500 $173,500 

Assessed Value $206,500 $173,500 $173,500 

Benefits Information 

Benefit jType I 20141 20131 2012 

Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (I.e. County, 
School Board, City, Regional). 

Short Legal Description 

CORAL GABLES SEC B 
PB 5-111 
LOT24 BLK 1 
LOT SIZE 50.000 X 125 
coc 23290-2534 04 2005 6 

Generated On : B/2612014 

Taxable Value Information 

2014 2013 2012 

County 

Exemption Value so $0 $0 

Taxable Value $206,500 $173,500 $173,500 

School Board 

Exemption Value $0 so $0 

Taxable Value $206,500 $173,500 $173,500 

City 

Exemption Value $0 so $0 

Taxable Value $206,500 $173,500 $173,500 

Regional 

Exemption Value $0 so so 
Taxable Value $206,500 $173,500 $173,500 

Sales Information 

Previous 
Price 

OR Book-
Qualification Description 

Sale Page 

0812212013 $255,000 
28790-

Qual by exam of deed 
0590 

07/0612011 S70,000 
27751· 

Qual by exam of deed 
1999 

04/0112005 $120,000 
23290· Qual on DOS, but significant phy 
2534 change since time of transfer 

The Office of the Property Appraiser rs continually editing and updating the lax roll This website may not relied the most current Information on record, The Property Appraiser 
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liebl~ty, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at hllp:/lwww.mlamldade.gov/infotdisc:lalmer.asp 

rsion; 

http://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/index.html 8/26/2014 
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lot day of irhurrn 

·-oftha Coun}y of D11d11 • , Slale of •• :F1o:r:~cla , -gf4nlor•, n11oJ 

. . · jAMB!!' PILI\PIAN' aJ'Id · SHOCKY Pir.J\PIAN, 1\ie wife 

who.so,pall plllcc mddrcu h 2QO S. E, 2nd Avenue, Hi am :I. 

D( the County or nlitlo - ' Slala of • Fl~id~· • ~ '~lllcc•. 
J:IUniSBIJ~, Th•l JOid '""''"• for ancl In conllclerGUon a[ lilt sum of • -

-'l'EN & 00/100 CilO ,00) -~~----~"-----"----"------"-------·---- ------Dnll~rs. 
and ollu~r good and v~lumblc C'OnsldcroUans Ia said s,ntor In hnd a••ld by tnld 'o~:~:m~tlee, lhc •ec•lp whereof Is het~br. 
a,howltdged, hu aranrccl, b•ru•ln~cl nud sui.J lo lhc snld gnn1l~c, oud ""nice's h.l11 Rolli MISI&us fnrCYcr, 1111! fn • 
lowing di'Scrlbed land, tlluorc, lyrn~: unci being In Dado County, Florida, ta.wltr 

I.otu 23 and 24, in Block 1, of CORAL GJU!LES SBCTION. B, as rocorded 
in Plat aook 5 at Pngo.lll of tho Publlc nccordo of Dade county, 
Ploricla, toqother with tho improvements located thereon, also 
known as 411 Majorca Avonuo, coral Gab1eo, F.1orida, and together 
with tho furn~ture and £urniohinga containad th~oin, ao per 
inventory previously agreed upon by the pDXt~aa he~eto. 

nnd ~alii grn11lor d'!t'S herrh)' fully w~rnutl the till~ to sslcllauoJ, unci will cfdcnclrlw 14rnv ng:rlnsl rloa lawtnl clAim• 
o( pll pcssont who,msoovcr. 

• "Grantor ~lid •gconlcaM ore nsccl for sin11ul~r at plmal. ns ~n\.,.1 rccruhc:s, 

.in lB\hltBII lll~rrrn(, Grantor hns hrrctml~ s~l "~ntar's hnnd noul s..-~1\ba ~''Y •uti )'C4r ,But nban wrlttcu. 
Slgn~-.1, r~nlc<l ou4 ilcllwc•<l 1 our rrcscncc: .., ~~ (/7.' ~ 

~ (Se~ll 
(. 

t : • 

· ·~·- · . . 
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r • • 
l • 
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ouu.cu, ...... 
HAto4CO FOAM 0 

11ss ore 3o PH iir 21 
. 1JIIs flult-Clafm. Dttd1 E.m~r.J ,;,, Jllth J.y •I 
JJ~:HES PJlAFJAll and SIIOC~Y PJLAFJAII, his wl fe, 

B5R'•OB456 
Decuber , 1\, D. HI 05 , 

/lrol ,_,,, '" HAAHI PILAFINI·LEE and DIC~ ROIIG·TZUU L£E, a 111arried couple, 

~""" potlolllruJJ,.." h 411 HaJorco Avenur, Coral Gables, Fl. 33134·4212 

;~C<>IIJ /1Wf11 

• ..........., ":" .~ •trr. ~ ·~,..,., .. .,, .. ..,_. ,.urf• w• ...,,.,. .;..a., u-1~ ""''" &~rr.l 
::':l:f~f'•"' -- o>lo\t _,_ .U .q.., ol ...,.,......., ~ ...... ~ ,,.,... 

'lull-... uth · love ond affection . 
W~ , TA.o11l.. uld /rnl /IWft.l" GllJ In co11.1Uttoll011 Gil- I (oarenls to daughter 

~sb•n!J9 V';c.. to ''" •o/J IKOM J>Oii1, ~~. l"'rtlpl "'"''"' 11 }.,,..&, ~~tl""""l.J1..t, J,_ r. .. .a.,~llll4) ,... 
uuo &1111 q"'l-d.aim ""''" lA• 1-"l otCOnJ ~WJITfo,.wr, o/1/Ao rlg&r, /lllr, llohtuf, dobn ....a JoiiSallll 111/ilJa 
II.. toJJ /lnl ,_,, /..., r, ..,J Ia lloo/orfoUIIIIg JuntL.J lot, plm "' PIICII o/ r-1, lfl~lo, '''"' .,./ £.~AQ 
"' I~• c ..... ,, o/ ,pede · Siolo o/ Florida • l•·wllt . : 

Lot 23 in Block 1, of Coral Gables Seclton 0, as recorded tn Plat Book 5 at 
P•o• Ill of the Public Records of Dade County, Flortda, together Mfth the 
lmpro~nts located :thereon, el$o knPin &s 411 Hajorca Avenue, Coral Gables, 
Florida, 33134, 

.-­........ ;,::;~ , .... ... --­..... •"' , elllii..-
J&lcJIAP.P ~ ~ _. 

gUi - · - · -
To lfllllt and to llold lA• fOil .. IPO•'"" 111/llt ·" Ollclllntlll., '"' OPP"'"""""' l~ffiWIII 

LoloiiQI~~ or In ollys.olu "PI'"I•I~Inp, o11rl ollrl., "'"''· rlgAI, IIIlo, lnUI'fll, lltn, ~/17 onJ ~lalm '-W•. 
ICN~tr o/lhr uld /INI PMI, rll~".ln "'"'or oqllll~~ lo lAo onft P"'P" uu, !.t~o/11 a11J f,J.oo/ o/ll>t •ali:·: 
1~...l P<UI1 [o,urt, •• 

Jn ltfllntSS lflhtttD f, n, nlcl (In I ,.,,, Alf IIQn ,d uJ 1 toloJ thou prr~ tllll I At .U, enJ ·,..., ' 
/lnl ..z.o.., wtlll•n._. 
Sro....J. '"'"' etul J,f/u;~ In P"""•• •I• 

~~4-~-........ 
-•~-w~L!:#..~•w•• 
STATZ cr PLOIUDA, 
couln"t' or oadl! } . 

cllicn d"'r avlk•l.oc4 Ia lAc~ .. ,, alon~ald 111d lo tlo ao.ur al~wd It W• •cl..,.Wpuu, pmoaall, •J'PCIH4 
James Ptlaffan and Shocky Pllafhn 

10 ,... ~ 10 loo ~· pm= 4roc.lbol I• ud who ucr.ot"l cllt r~ol•r '"'~~'~,.."' lll4 ~ • 
..,..., ..,. o1n they ~vtt4 1h ..,.,, · • __ .. ,.~ ..... ~ ... 

Wl'rHU$ or kucl n4 c/Rclll ooal Ia olot C..•lt •NI llllt • • _ 

Oectrber A. D. 11 85, 
'lr::.y N>le. ~ Ill Flrl\lll II '--'lit 
!lr~bzllm~T. 111M 
11«-'01. 11\1 ~ llcn*wOJ Aqt«:f 

Ja=es Pllaflan, Esq. 
200 s.w. 2nd Avenua 
H1 ft!lt , Florlde 33130 
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89R381276 
a~~rt.aa"' ""' RA~co ronlo4 • 

'fc!:-14298f62370 
1h1s tlult·€Wm l'Jttd, i:xrrulfd r!.r. 15th·cloyol .August· ,;\.D. IQBB , lo)' 

Marni P11aff~n·Le~and Dick Rong~Tzuu Lee, a ~arrled couple 

(lriJporly,lo Ja111cs Pllafhn and Shotky Pllaflan, his wife 

wr.o,. porlof/lrudclrw 1, 4ll Majorca AYe. 1 Coral Gables, Fl J.3134/4212 

; '"'"d ,....,,. 
,~,..... ....t .,.,.,_ '"' lf1 ... •• ,.. ,.Hr'' eW •w;•• '"""' ~ r .. 1.&. .J~tv· .~ ,t.rtl. '-cln • .._.~ 
"~un)rwtt ,_., ...,, .... tl IWI.tfuk, •j.4 1M MI'W....,..• u4 ...S.u ~ ~&J..M1 •"""' &), _..., 

"t4AI• .. """'""' (love & affection natural dau hter 
lt/UntSSdh, Thor r~. rold /In I ,_ry, l•t ond In nArloiiiAII•n olrloo "'"' o/ ¥ & son~ I n~ law tg t ) 

In looncl pold loy''" rold uconcl parry,' rho rorolpl wlomo/lr Amb7 oclllollllrclgrd. clou l.~~.t~rA),rP.~';~. 
J,..,, ond qulloelelm 111110 1~1 told "c:'l"d p0117/orourr. olltloo rlolo l, mit, '"""''· clalrn cmd do..,ond 111h1cr. 
rloo rold /lnl parl7 '"'' In oncllo lllo /allt~uln' ducrilucl lor. plrtf or p11te1l oflond, '"""''• ltlnD ond l>rlniJ 
In rJ.e Co111117 of Dade Sror• •I florida , , •. ..,,. 

lot 23 In Block 1, or Coral Gables Sectfon 0, 
as recorded fn Plat Book 5 at page 111 of the 
Public Records of Dade Count , Florida, together 
wtth the impro~ements located thereon, also known 
<1S 411 tlajorcil 1\ve., Corti Gable$, Flill, 33134. '· 

'fl1iJ !fiJifiiiJitlll WPt~mllm 
James PITafia~, Esq. 

Att'Jrcrt566 Coral Hay, Miami, Fl 33145 

... 

.. . ~ t • • I • • ; 
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Return to: 
Name : 
Address : 

Valeri a Arias, Esq. 
801 Brickell Key Blvd. 
1!1109 
1-iiami, rL 3313i 

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: 
Brian C. Perlin, Esq. 

Address : 201 Alhambra Circle 
Suite 503 
Coral G~bles, F1 33134 

Property Apprai,sers Parcel Ic:lentification 
(Folio) Number (s) : 03-4108-0(11-01'11 

Warranty Deed 

lllllllllfllllflllllll lUll llllllllllllllllll 
CFN 200SR0393675 
DR Bk 232?0 Pts 253~ - l5~6i (3pss) 

RECORDED 0~/20/2005 1013l:~1 
OEEO DOC TAX 720.00 
SURT{IX 540.00 
HARVEY RUVIIIr CLERK OF COURT 
MIAnl-OAOE COUIIT\'r FlORIOA 

~his Warranty Deed, MadE• this IS·~ day of A pr,'l , 
2005 1 by James Pilafian and fohocky Pilafian, his wife, hereinafter 
called the grantor, to Gregeot·y Rumpel and Jacqueline Rumpel, his 
~1ife, whose post office address is 411 Majorca Avenue, Coral 
Gables, FL 33134 , hereinafte~ called the grantee: 

Witnesseth : '!'hat the gt'antor, for and in consideration of the 
sum of ~10. 00 and other valu<,ble considerations, receipt \~hereof is 
hereby acknowledged, hereb~ grants, bargains , sells, aliens, 
remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the grantee all that 
certain land situate in Miami-Dade County, State of Florida, viz: 

Lot 24 , Block 1, of CORF\L GABLES SECTION B, 
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in 
Plat Book 5, at Pa~e 111, of the Public Records 
of Miami- Dade Cour.ty, Florida . 

Subject to: 

1 . Taxes for the yeaJ: 2005 and subsequent years 

2 . Conditions, restrictions , limitations and easements of 
record, if any, but this provision shall not operate to 
reimpose th~ same. 

Toqether 1-tith all the tenements, hereditaments and. 
appurtenances thereto belon·iing or in any"lise appertaining. 

Book23290/Page2534 CFN#20050393675 Page 1 of 3 
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Return to: 
Name: 
Address: 

Valeria Arias, Esq. 
801 Brickell Key Blvd. 
111109 
Miami, FL 33131 

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: 
Brian c. Perlin, Esq. 

Address: 201 Alhambra Circle 
Su)te 503 
Coral Gablas, FL 33134 

Property Appraisers Parcel Identification 
(Folio) Number(s): 03-4108-001-0170 

Warranty Deed 

11111111111111111111111111111111 IIIII IIIII III 
CFN 2005R1215072 
OR Bk 23985 Pss 0907 - 909; (Jpss) 

RECORDED 11/22/2005 1~:12:37 
OEEO OOC TAX 2r130.00 
HARVEY RUVIHr CLERK OF COURT 
t!IA11I -DADE COUIITY r FLORIDA 

This Warranty Deed, Made this al__ day of tla~ be.. r I 

2005, by James Pilafian and Shocky P.ilafian, husband and ~tlife, 
hereinafter called the grantor, to Gregory Rumpel and Jacqueline 
Rumpel, husband and wife, whose post office address is 411 Majorca 
Avenue, Coral Gables, FL 33134, hereinafter called the grantee: 

Witnesseth: That the grantor, for and in consideration of the 
sum of $10.00 and other valuable considerations, receipt \-/hereof is 
hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, 
renlises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the grantee all that 
certain land s i tuate in Miami-Dade County, State of Florida, viz : 

Lot 23, Block 1 1 CORAL GABLES SECTION B, 
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in 
Plat Book 5, at Page 111, of the Public Records 
of Miami-Dade County, Florida. 

Subject. to: 

1. Taxes for the year 2005 and subsequent years 

2. Conditions, restrictions, limitations and easements of 
record, if any, but this provision shall not operate to 
reimpose the same. 

Together '"ith all the tenements, hereditaments and 
appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining. 

Book23985/Page907 CFN#20051215072 Page 1 of 3 
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Prepgred by O!!d rll1l!DUO: 
VALERIA ARrAS, Esg, 
Attorney at Lnw 
VALERTA ARJAS, P.A. 
PO Bo:t3110l~ 
Miami, FL 3Jl31 
305-351).0973 
File Number: 11·028 
Will 0111 No.: 

111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
CFN 2t:tl.l.R0452?3i 
OR Bk 27751 P's 1984 - 198Si <2Pss) 

RECORDED 07/11/2011 13:52152 
DEED DOC TAX 2t082. 00 
IIARVEY RUVIH1 CLERK OF COURT 
HIAHI-OAOE COUHTY1 FLORlDA 

----------·----(Spaeellbovolhl.l Lin~ f or Reeordln;Dala . .._ ____________ _ 

Warranty Deed 
This Warra11ty Deed made this_ day of July, 2.011 between Gre~:ory Rumpel and Jacqueline Rumpel, husband 
nnd wife whos~ post office address i~ l9l Palm Avenue, Miami Beach, FL 33139, grantor, and Javier E. Martinez and 
Cristina Martinez, husband and wife whose post offico address Is 411 Majorca Avenue, Coral Gables, FL 33134, 
grantee: 

(WIIenc:ver ~:~cd llcR'.in lht1 ccnns •pan:or" tnd "£1111lltll• lncludo ~II the per1les co Ibis lnllruottnl an4 1ho hclrt, Ictal rep~UC~~t~tlvcs, and uslent or 
individuals, and lhci S\lcccsrors Md IWI&ns ofcolllor.ulons, 1rus1s Pnd 1n1Jlces) 

Witnesseth, that srdd grantor, for and In consideration of the Jum ofTEN AND N0/100 DOLLARS (SIO.OO) and other 
good and valuable considerations to said grantor In hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowlcdsed, 
has granted, bargained, and sold 10 the said gnullce, and granite's heirs and Mslgns forever, the following described land, 
situ111c, lyin, llll;d being iu l\-11nmi-Dadc Connly, Florida to· wit: 

Lot 2~, Dlotk 11 CORAL GADLBS SECTION D, according to the l'lat thereof, liS r«orded In Plat 
nook 5, Page 1111 of the Public Records ofMinmi-Dadc County, Florida 

Parcel Jdcotlft~aCion Number: 03-4108·001-0170 

Subject to tans for lOU and subsequent years; coveuanl.s, co11ditlons, re£trictlons, easements, 
reservations and lhnltatlons of record, If any. 

Together with: all tha tenements, hereditaments IIJld appurtenonces thereto belonging or In Rllywisc appertoinlng. 

To Hove nnd to Hold, the s11111c In fee sbnple forever. 

And Ute crantor hereby covenanl$- with Sllid grantee that the grantor is lawfully scited of said land jn fee !lmplc; that the 
grantor hu good right nnd lawfulauthorfty to soli and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully wanants the title to said 
IMd and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land Is frco of Rll 
encumbraJtces, except taxes accruing subsequcntlo December 31,2010. 

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first Above \\Tittcn. 

Book27751/Page1984 CFN#2011 0452731 Page 1 of 2 
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trtll~red bV qnd •·en1m to: 
VALERIA A.IUAS, Esq. 
Attorney at LBW 
VALERIA ARJAS, P.A, 
PO Bo:z: 311026 
Miami, FL 332131 
305·35~0!)73 
File Number: la·028i~ 
Will Call No.: 

•• • • 111111111111 !1111111111111/11111111/111111111 
CFN .20:1:1R0452736 
OR Bk 27751 Pss 1999 - 2000i (2Pssl 

RECORDED 07/11/2011 l3:52t52 
OEEO DOC TAX 420.00 
SURTAX 315.00 
HARVEY RUVlH1 CLERr. OF COURT 
HI~HI-DAOE COUNTY• FLORIDA 

______________ _.Spac~AboveThis LIM l'or Rccorclln,DataJ ____________ _ 

Warranty Deed 
This Warra-pty Deed mllde this Jjz_ day of July, %011 between Gregory Rumpel and JacqucllDe Rumpel, husband 
and wife whose post office address ls 291 Palm Avenue, Miami Beach, 11'1. 33139, grantor, and Javier E. Martinez and 
Cr.lstlbR Murtlnez, husband and wife whose post office Rddreu Is 411 Majorca Avenue, Cornl Gnblcs, FL 33134, 
grantee; 

(Wh!ntl'tr ustd h:reln lhc lcmu "pMIDr" ond •pantu• Include all lhc rmle.s lO lhls lnslrumcnl u~ ·~ hclrs, lea•l rcprcsrnlll!lYcl, ftlld assigns or 
individuRI,,and lhe SUCCCSJDI'S 111111 a.uicns nr r::orp11!111ions, lMIIlllld !nlslccs) 

Witnesseth, Jhnt soicl grantor, for and In consideration ofthe sum ofTEN AND N0/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other 
good and valu*le considerations to said grnntor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof Is hereby acknowledsed, 
has granted, batgo!oed, and sold to the said grantee, and gTanlee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land, 
silunte, lying anj:l being in Mlanli-Dnde County, Florida to-wit: 

Lot 24, Block 1, CORAL GABLIIS SECTION D, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded In Plat 
BookS, Page 111, of the Public Record& of Mhnul·Dade Couoty1 Florida 

Parcel Idcntlficotlon Number: 03-4Ul8·D01·01?1 

Subje~t to tale' for 2011 and !Ubsequcnt years; covenants, cnndltions, restrictions, easements, 
rcscrv)ltlons and limitations of record, If any. · 

Together with! all the tenements, hcrcdilamcnts and appurtennnccs thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining. 

To Have and to Hold, the same in fcc simple forever. 

And the grantor hereby covenants wlll1 snld grnntce thai the grantor is lawfully seized of s11id hind II\ fee simp!~; that the 
grantor has good right aud lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said 
land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whom~oevor; and that said land is free of all 
encwnbrances, except tnxcuccrulng subsequent to December 31 11010. 

In Wifucss \Vbcrcof, grantor has hereunto set gnuttor's hand and seal the day and ynr Ciut above written. 

Book27751/Page1999 CFN#2011 0452736 Page 1 of 2 
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Prenared by nnd rehllD !o: 
RJiul E. Sola!, B!q. 
Raul E. Salas, P.A. 
6301 Sunset Drln, Suite 203 
Miami, FL33143 
305·665-8615 

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIJ 1111111111111 
CFN 2013R()67"'.-714 
OR Bk 28790 P9s 0590 - S91i (2P9s) 

RECOROEO 08/26/:.!013 12:l9151) 
DEEO DOC TAX lrS3Q,OO 
SURTAX lr1H.50 
HARVEY RUVIHr CLERr. OF COURT 
MIAMI ·DADE COUIITY r FLORIDA 

--------------'Spac:eAbovcThls Line ForRccordlnc Date'"-------------

War1·anty Deed 
This Warranty Deed mado this !J.Q.. ~ay, or August, 20J3~YC.iJl Javlct· E. Mnrttncz nnd Crbrr Mnrtlnez, 
husband and wire, whose post office address fs 4\\ f.-lf\Jbtttt.._ . \.dl.n.J Co.lj.J. s 1 1-t. 3'?>\L . grantors, 
nnd EL Rado, LLC, o Fiorldn limited lloblllty comrany, whose post oflice address Is 
59olt tol :rl Alf~NJ.e. 

1 
H.~mi , ev 0"3\ 56 • gnmlecs: 

(Wh~u used hc~eln tho tei!IIS •crantor" Md "1111111eo• iiiCIIIIde all the pc1rtic:s to tltiJ lastrumcnt and !be heirs, legal rer~ntllllvts, 1114 asslsns or 
ln~Mdllals, and tl1oS\lcct.$$01S and &milliS of eorpor:sllons, trusts and !Mites) 

Wltnessctb, that said granlor, for ond in col\9idcration or the sum of TEN AND N0/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other 
good Md valuable consldemtlons to said gmntor in h11nd paid by s11ld granteo, the receipt whereof Is hereby acknowledged, 
has granterl, bargained, ond sold to tho sold srantec, and grantee's heirs e.nd assigns forever, the following described land, 
ailuatc, lying and being In Mlami·'Dadc County, Florida to-wit: 

Lot 24, Block J, CORAL GABLES SECTION B, n sulldlvl,lon according to tbe pint thereof recorded 
at Plat BookS, Page 111, In the Public Records or Miami-Dade County, Florldu 

Folio I# OJ-4108-001·0171 

Subject to: 
1. Conditions, restrictions, llmitntlons, and easements, of record, without intent to n~lmposo si\IUo, 
2. Real estate laxe.s for the yenr 2013 and subsequent years. 

Togetllcr with oil the tenements, hereditaments aud appurtcnanc:es therc!o belonging or in anywise nppertnlnlng. 

To Have and to Hold, the snmc In fee simple forever. 

And tlte grantor hereby covenants with said gnmteo that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in feo simple; th11t lhe 
grantor has &ood right nnd lawful authority to sell and convoy said land: that the grantor hereby fully wwnmts tho title to $aid 
IMd and will defend the same ngainst the lawful claims of nil persons whomsoever: aud that said land is fteo of all 
encumbrances, except tax~ acc:nting sub!equcnt to Dtt~omber 3111013. 

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set gralllo(s hand nnd seal tho day and year ftul above wrltlen. 

~ .. ~· 
Book28790/Page590 CFN#20130674714 Page 1 of 2 
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' J p,Q .. i)fpuicn-Mo=i-D•d• co··~ p O 

A: ! D I r r YAP 
Summary Report 

Property Information 

Folio: 03-4108-001.0170 

Property Address: 411 MAJORCAAVE 

Owner 
JAVIER E MARTINEZ 
CRISTINA MARTINEZ 

Mailing Address 
411 MAJORCAAVE 

CORAL GABLES, FL33134 

Primary Zone 0100 SINGLE FAMILY· GENERAL 

Primary Land Use 
0101 RESIDENTIAL- SINGLE 
FAMILY : 1 UNIT 

Beds I Baths I Half 3/2/0 

Floors 1 

Living Units 1 

Actual Area 1,536Sq Ft 

LlvlngAru 1,302 Sq.Ft 

Adjusted Area 1,434 Sq.Ft 

Lot Size 6,250 Sq.Ft 

Year Built 1924 

Assessment Information 

Year 2014 2013 2012 

Land Value 5206,500 $173,500 $173,500 

Building Value $101,979 $102,008 $113,977 

XFValue $456 $460 $568 

Market Value $308,935 $275,968 $288,045 

Assessed Value $280,107 $275,968 $288,045 

Benefits Information 

Benefrt Type 2014 2013 2012 

Save Our Homes Assessment 
$28,828 

Cap Reduction 

Homestead Exemption $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 

Second Homestead Exemption $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 

Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e. County, 

School Board, City, Regional). 

Short Legal Description 

CORAL GABLES SEC B 
PB 5-111 
LOT23BLK 1 
LOT SIZE 50 000 X 125 
coc 23985.()907 11 2005 6 

Taxable Value lnfonnation 

County 

Exemption Value 

Taxable Value 

School Board 

Exemption Value 

Taxable Value 

City 

Exemption Value 

Taxable Value 

Regional 

Exemption Value 

Taxable Value 

Sales Information 

Previous 
Price 

OR Book-
Sale Page 

0710212011 $347,000 
27751-
1984 

11/0112005 $355,000 
23985-

0907 

08/01/1989 so 14298· 
2370 

Generated On : 8/2612014 

2014 2013 2012 

$50,000 $50,000 

$230,107 $238,045 

$25,000 $25,000 

$255,107 $263,045 

$50,000 $50,000 $50,000 

$230,107 $225,968 S238,045 

$50,000 $50,000 $50,000 

$230,107 5225,968 $238,045 

Qualification Description 

Qual by exam or deed 

Qual on DOS, but significant phy 
change since lime of transfer 

Qual by exam of deed 

.1e Ol'lice or the Property Appraiser is continually editing and upda~ng the tax toll This website may not renect tha most current Information on record. The Property Appraiser 
and Miami-Dada County assumes no liability, see filii disclaimer and User Agreement at http:/twww miamidade.govflnfoldisclarmer asp 

Version: 

http://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/index.html 8/26/2014 
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The City of Coral Gables 

Buildiug and umitrg Departmc11t 
JSOC/m·s 1 

1 EXHIBIT 

1 ---.::!fi~ 

CITV HhU. 405 BI1.7MOitc: WAY 
CORAL Q,uu .. r;s, FLORIDA 33 I 94 

December 2nd , 2005 

Mr. Gregory & Jacqueline Rumpel 
411 MajorcaAvenue 
Coral Gables, Fl 33131 

Re: Lot 44, Block 1, Coral Gables 
Section B, Pb/pg 5/11 L 

4\ \ M~A (xxx Majorca Avenue) 
A'le.f..\~ 

Please be advised that after careful research and study of our records and the 
information presented, the Building and Zoning Department made the following 
determination. Lot 24, Block 1, Cora) Gables Section B. Pb/Pg 5/I 11 is not a building site 
f~r a single family residence. Lot 24 is tied onto Lot 23. Building pennits No's. 30165-8 
and 20780-B included both Lots 23 & 24. Additionally lhe single family residence 
located on Lot 23 uses Lot 24 to meet the side setback requirement A survey in the 
Building-and Zoning Department file also shows n slab t11at enciC?ached onto Lot 24 from 
Lot 23, the present survey does not show the slab. Tho current survey also shows a three 
(3 '0") feet diameter water tank on Lot 24. 'This administrative determination was 
BIUlounced December 2nd, 2005 at 9:00am in the 1st Floor Conference Room, City Hall, 
405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, Flodda. 

Please find enclosed the notice of the building site detennination that was sent to 
all property owners within one thousand (1.000) feet radius ofthe prop~rty. 

If I may be of further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me. 

~cerely, ~ 
Den~m1lli, C.B.O., MCP 
Assistnnt Building & Zoning Di~tor 

C. Martha SaJazar-Blaoco, Zoning Administrator 
Eric Riel, Planning Director 

P.O. Box 141549 COitAl GABLES, FLORIDA 33114·1549 PHON£ (305) 460•5235 
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The City of Coral Gables 

Building and Zoniuq Departme11l 

ISO Class J 
CITY HAU. 405 BILTMORI WAY 

CORAL GABLES, Ft.ORIDJI )) 1 3~ 

June 2. 2008 

Mr. Gn:gory & Jacqueline Rumpel 
411 Majorca Avcuue 
Coral Gables, FL )3131 

Re· Lot 24, Block I, Coral Gables Section B, I'B, PG Sll I I 
(XXX Majo~a Aveouc:) 

Dear Mr. & M~. Rumpel: 

Plei1Se be advised that after careful research and srudy of our records and the infomwtion presented, the Building and Zoning 
Department made tbe following determination: Lo1 24, Block I, Coni Gables Section B, I'D, PG S/111 is not a building silc 
for a single f•mily re.,idence because Lot 2•1 Is tied onto Lot23. 

Building pennit numbers 287-B, 3016S.B and 20780·8, all included both Lots 23 and 24. Additiomiilly, the single family 
residence located on Lol 23 uses Lot 24 lo meet the side setback n:quircmenl. A SllJVe)' in Ute Building and Zonlng 
Dcpartmellt file also shows 11 slab that encroaches onto Lot 24 &om Lot 23. The present Sut\'ey does not iUustrate the slab. 
The prior build<lble site determination leller also noted a survey lbat showed a three (3'0") feet diameter water tnllk on lot 
24. The present survey does not display the water tank. The survey dated 1969, in out cily records displays 11 coral rock wall 
extending from Lot 23 over and along the rear or Lot 24. Tbe current survey exhibits only lbc portion along the side of Lo1 
24. The 1969 survey also illustrated a bar-lKuc pit as part of the:: coral rock Mill yet this is not on the current survey. TI1e 
CUITcnt survey shows that there is an Die in the setback that would be required from Lot 24. 

This adminislliltive dctennilllllion was aMounced June 2, 2008, at 9:00am in the 1., floor conference room, City Hall, r!OS 
Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, Florida. 

Enclosed, ple:ue find tbe notice of the building site delenninarion that wos sent to all propeny owners within " one thousand 
( 1,000) feet radius of the propeny. 

If I rnay be nf furtller assistance, please tlo not hesitate to contacl me. 

CC', Edward M. Weller,lotcrim Building & Zoning Director 
Eric Riel, Planning Director 
Graham Penn, Radell & Fernandez 
Joe King, Zoning Tcchnici:ln 

C P.O. Bo.~ I< I 549 COL'L GAbLE$, FLOIUDA J) II ~·I S49 PHo.'IIE (3051 460·5235 
I 
I 
' 
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